CANCELLED

March 23, 2021

FOR ALL AREAS SERVED PSC KY NO. 4 FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 79 CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 4 THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 79

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PREPAY SERVICE

STANDARD RIDER:

Cumberland Valley Electric's Prepay Service ("Prepay") is an optional rider to Rate Schedule 1 – Residential Service as defined by the Cooperative.

AVAILABILTIY:

All Rate Schedule 1 - Residential services, excluding accounts on Levelized/Fixed Budget, Automatic Bank Draft, Net Metering, accounts greater than 200 Amp Service and three-phase accounts within the territory served by Cumberland Valley Electric.

MONTHLY RATE:

Consumer Facility Charge:	\$ 12.00 (\$0.40 per day)
Energy Charge per kWh:	\$ 0.08341
Prepay Service Fee:	\$ 3.00 (\$0.10 per day)

TERMS & CONDITIONS:

Members who qualify as defined above in "Availability" may choose to voluntarily enroll their electric account(s) in the Prepay service and are subject to the following:

- 1. Each member electing Prepay will be subject to all other applicable rules and regulations which apply to members using the residential tariff, without the Prepay rider.
- 2. Members should have internet access or the ability to receive electronic communications, including texting services to participate in the voluntary Prepay service.
- 3. Any member choosing to enroll in Prepay shall sign a Prepay Service Agreement ("Agreement"). The Agreement shall remain in effect until the member notifies Cumberland Valley Electric, in writing, to cancel the Agreement.
- 4. Upon written cancellation of the Agreement, the member shall be subject to the conditions of the applicable tariff, without the Prepay rider. In accordance with Cumberland Valley Electric's current Rules and Regulations, this may require a security deposit to be paid by the member at the time of cancellation of the Prepay service.

DATE OF ISSUE	January 6 2020	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	Month / Date / Year February 1, 2020	Kent A. Chandler Executive Director
ISSUED BY Jed	Month / Date / Year	Ko Ch
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDE IN CASE NO. 2019-00	R OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 008 DATED: December 26, 2019	EFFECTIVE 2/1/2020 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

(R)

PREPAY SERVICE (CONTINUED)

- 5. Any special equipment issued to the member for participation in Prepay shall be returned in good working condition by the member. Refusal by the member to return the equipment shall result in replacement cost of the equipment being charged to the member.
- 6. The Consumer Facility Charge and Energy Charge will be the same as Cumberland Valley Electric's applicable residential tariff. The Energy Charge per kWh will be calculated and deducted from the member's account on a daily basis. The Consumer Facility Charge and Prepay Service Fee will be pro-rated and deducted from the member's account on a daily basis.
- 7. The Fuel Cost Adjustment and Environmental Surcharge will be charged or credited to the account daily. The Fuel Adjustment and Environmental Surcharge will be the rates in effect for the time of update.
- 8. The Prepay account will not be subject to deposits, late fees, disconnect fees, and reconnect fees.
- 9. At the time Prepay is activated for an account, the initial purchase is recommended to be a minimum of \$100.00. Purchases beyond the point of activation will be at an increment of the member's choosing, with a minimum purchase being \$20.00. Members may apply funds to their prepay account(s) by most methods as post pay and include the following: credit card, debit card, check and cash. Payment can be made via the website, phone, smart phone application and in person at one of Cumberland Valley's offices. Payment methods are listed on Cumberland Valley Electric's website, <u>www.cumberlandvalley.coop</u>.
- 10. When an existing member selects to participate in Prepay and has a security deposit on file, the deposit and any accumulated interest will not be refunded. The deposit will be converted into a credit on the Prepay account going forward. No crediting of the deposit to the Prepay account shall occur if the deposit is needed to cover a pre-existing indebtedness by the member or the member has another account(s) which does not have a satisfactory credit history, the remaining credit will be transferred as a deposit to the upper terms of the upper terms of the upper terms of the terms of the upper terms of terms of the upper terms of the upper terms of term

the unsecured account(s).	CANCELLE	D	
	March 23, 2021		
	KENTUCKY PUBLI SERVICE COMMISSI	_	
DATE OF ISSUE August 26, 201			KENTUCKY BLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE August 26, 201	4		JEFF R. DEROUEN EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
L			TARIFF BRANCH
ISSUED BY Jed Hampt President & Chief Execu			Bunt Kirtley
			EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC IN CASE NO. 2014-00139 DATED		PURS	8/26/2014 SUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)